Theoret. chim. Acta (Bed.) 3l, 261--268 (1973)
�9 by Springer-Verlag 1973
Modes of Interconversion in the Cycloheptene Ring
Giorgio Favini and Alberto Nava
Istituto di Chimica Fisica dell'Universitfi, Via Saldini 50, Milano, Italy
Received April 9, 1973
The possible modes of interconversion for cycloheptene have been studied by carrying out calcula-
tions in the CNDO/2 and MINDO/2 approximations.

71
2 1
Fig. 2. Numbering system for cycloheptene
Modes  of In te rconvers ion  in the Cyc lohep tene  Ring 263
The following independently variable parameters were selected for the energy
calculations:
- -  in the conformations with a plane of symmetry (C, B, I, III), the trigonal angle
61 (= 62) , the tetrahedral angle 05 and the dihedral angles (p and 4o' (between
the plane C3C4C6C7 and the planes C7C1C2C 3 and C,C5C6 respectively).
- -  in the TB form, the angles 61(=62), 04(= 06) and the dihedral angle between
the planes C7C1C2C3C 5 and C3C4C 5 (or CsC6Cv).
- -  in the biplanar form II, the angles 61 (= 62), 03 and 05 (= 06) and the dihedral
angle between the two planes. With 05 v a 06 and 61 # 32 the energy variation
calculated are irrelevant.
- -  in the other asymmetrical forms, the angles 61(=62), 03, oa4, 05, and the tor-
sional angles co23 and co34.
The hydrogen atom positions were determined as functions of internal angles
0 by imposition of orthogonality between the hybrid orbitals on the carbon atom.
The convention defined by Hendrickson [2] was used for the torsional angle signs.
The total energy was minimized with respect to couples of variables interpolat-
ing the function with an elliptical paraboloid. The CNDO/2 calculations were
performed by emploing the program QCPE 91 with usual parametrization; the
MINDO calculations by modifying the program QCPE 137 (MINDO/1) in a
MINDO/2 version with the parametrization indicated in Ref. [12].
3 .  R e s u l t s
Interconversion pathway a. Symmetrical mode from the chair (C) to the boat
(B) through the form (I) having six coplanar atoms and the transition state (TS)a,
followed from pseudorotation to the twist-boat (TB) form. The potential function
for this pathway is shown in schematic Fig. 3, and detailed in Fig. 4A for the rate
lO
III III*
1/ \ \  i j \'.%%
/ ,,'. /
I I ., /" :
I i .  # ," % .
I I  \ ,, / ,,i
6. I /  \ /  ',i \ i
I ! , ' /  X i \  / ,  I \ \ t
~b #/I,~)3,.;A~ i A',,,t-/;~s,,,\ "t
: l  ~ : : i " "  I ~ : f  ~ I\ / I , d  '~',i
r i l l '  ~ ' , / :  / / / 8 "  ~\~i
I : I /  \ ~~  :, I /  \;. 2~-i,I \.~ ~ t Z.'. \',i
Hi~ =\ ~ i/~T" 7!
TIT I/I*
Fig. 3A and  B. Schemat ic  in te rconvers ion  pa thways .  (A) C N D O / 2  method,  (B) M I N D O / 2  method.
- -  p a t h w a y  a, - . . . .  p a t h w a y  b, - p a t h w a y  c, �9 . . . . .  p a thway  d
C TB
i n t e r c o n v e r s i o n  c o o r d i n a t e
[A]
,;,'/"t i '%
L i,.
I i ,I.;-<. \ \  .11 . . " K \ \  i
/ ~ \ " / i "  '.X ~ '. 't,;,"i' "7,,',
i"l, A',
C TB C*
i n t e r c o n v e r s i o n  c o o r d i n a t e
N
264 G. Favin i  and  A. N a v a
0
o
v,
LU
~o B
a /
4 I 1 4
B
iii 2
I I I I
6 0  4 0  2 0  0 - 2 0  G,.)~ 4
EA]
B IK
%
%,